Sponsored by County Administration, Health & Human Services and Finance Committee

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 1 OF 2016, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL LAW
AMENDING THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER
257-40 FEES SCHEDULE AND CHAPTER 305-5 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FEES FOR
OPERATING PERMITS AND REVIEW OF PLANS”

WHEREAS, the Broome County Health Department, Division of Environmental Health has
been designated by the New York State Department of Health as the Permit Issuing Official for
Broome County authorized to enforce regulations contained in Subpart 72-1 of the NYS Public
Health Law, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health request authorization to amend the Broome
County Sanitary Code to include a registration fee and permit fee for the new Tanning Facility
Program, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Local Law Intro. No. 1 of 2016, entitled: "A Local Law Amending the
Broome County Charter and Administrative Code Chapter 257-40 Fees Schedule and Chapter
305-5 Department of Health Fees for Operating Permits and Review of Plans," be and the same
hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and
Administrative and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 1 of 2016
"A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE CHAPTER 257-40 FEES SCHEDULE AND CHAPTER 305-5 DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH FEES FOR OPERATING PERMITS AND REVIEW OF PLANS”

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

Section 1 Chapter 257-40 Fees Schedule is hereby amended as follows:
Department of Health Fees — Permits and Plan Reviews

Permits

Food service establishment, annual fee
High Risk $300
High risk, seasonal (six months or less) $150
Medium risk $200
Medium risk, seasonal $100
Low risk $100
Temporary (seven days or less) $50

Pool and/or bathing beach, annual fee
Rated for one to 100 bathers $155
Rated for 101 or more bathers $309

Hotel or motel, annual fee
Up to and including_20 rooms $203 base fee
More than 20 rooms Base fee plus $15 per room

Mobile home park — base charge/private water/private sewage
1 to 20 sites $215/$0/$0



21to 40 sites

41 to 75 sites

76 and more sites

Seasonal travel-trailer camp or campsite annual fee
Children’s camp, annual fee

Tanning Facility Permit Fee

Plan Review Fees

Food service establishment

Pool and/or bathing beach

Hotel/motel

Seasonal travel-trailer camp

Mobile home park

Children’s camp

On-site sewage disposal systems
Replacement
New construction
Commercial system

Land development plan review, per lot

Proposed private water and private sewer
Proposed private sewage and public water
Proposed private water and public sewer

Proposed public water and new sewer

Proposed public water and sewer (existing facilities)

Community water system

Systems utilizing a new source
Distribution system only

Mass gathering plan review
Spa

Miscellaneous Department Fees

Section 2

A.

Health Department records search

All except Environmental Health records
Minimum per request

Environmental Health records

Minimum per request

HIV counseling-testing training, per day
Tanning Facility Registration Fee

$285/$0/%$0

$835/$60/$60

$1,075/$120/$120

$60 plus $1 per lot

$100

Not to exceed $50 per ultraviolet
radiation device, charged once
per biennial licensing period

$50

$250

$15 per room
$10 per site
$25 per site
$400

$190
$50
$75

$40
$30
$20
$15
$12.50

$500
$250
$26,000
$200

$0.25 per page

$15

$0.25 per page

$150

$25 per person

$30 per biennial
registration period
proration of the
registration fee at the
rate _of $1.25 per
month or each portion
of a month thereof

Chapter 305-5 Department of Health Fees for Operating Permits and
Review of Plans is hereby amended as follows:

The following categories of fees are established for the issuance of operating
permits by the Department of Health under this code or applicable provisions of the
New York State Sanitary Code, and no such permit shall be issued by the

Commissioner until such fee has been paid:
Q) For a food service establishment.



(2)
3)
(4)

(5)
(6)
(@)

Section 3

For a pool and/or bathing beach.

For a hotel or motel.

For a mobile home park, the annual operating permit fee shall be an annual
base charge plus an annual charge for parks with private water supplies or
private sewage systems. Facilities which are issued two-year permits pay
Y% of the annual fee per year. Two-year permits will be issued to facilities
which have had no violations of 10 NYCRR 5 (Drinking Water Supplies)
during the previous year or are serviced by municipal water or sewage
systems.

For a seasonal travel-trailer camp or campsite.

For a children’s camp.

For a Tanning Facility

This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of
State.



